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ITALIAN FOR BETTER TRAVEL

The Italian language has only been spoken by Italians for a short time. Indeed, Italy was only unified in 1861, when the various states that comprised it were reunited into one country. Before unification, each state had its own language, and the people spoke a specific dialect in each region. These dialects were so varied that sometimes, people couldn’t even understand one another from one region to the next! After unification, even though Italian became mandatory in schools, most people continued to express themselves in Florentine, Friulian, Sicilian, Venitian, Lombard, etc.



Modern Italian is derived from the Florentine dialect used by the famous 13th-century poet Dante Alighieri. Today, nearly half of all Italians still speak their regional dialect at home, but not to worry : everywhere, people speak and understand standard Italian.



Particularities of the Italian language

Italian is first and foremost a language of oral tradition, which explains its rapid transformations.



It is a “musical” language with a rich vocabulary that can only be fully appreciated when spoken.



There is very little difference between written and spoken Italian. All that is written is pronounced (except for the letter h) and vice versa. This makes it easier to find the spelling of a word. Italian spelling is simplified and phonetic. For example, the English ph has been replaced by f in Italian.



Philanthropic, filantropico, [feelanntropeeko]

Vowels

All vowels are pronounced; there are no silent vowels. Vowels are fully articulated, well separated when pronounced, except in diphthongs where they form groups of syllables.



Quality, qualità, [kooaleeta]. The u, a and a are pronounced.

Painting, quadro, [kooadro]. The u, a and o are pronounced.

Fear, paura, [paoora]. The a, u and a are pronounced.






	
/e/


	
Never silent. It is pronounced [ay] (closed e) or [eh] (open e).





	
	
Note that we will always write it this way in the phonetics section : [ay] for closed e, [eh] for open e.





	
	
Beneficial, benefico [baynayfeeco]





	
	
Tooth, dente [dehntay]





	
	



	
/o/


	
The o can be closed or open. With the final zione [tzeeonay], one [onay], oso [oso], the o is closed, as well as in some personal and demonstrative pronouns.





	
	
Division (sharing), partizione [parteetzeeonay]





	
	
Bite (mouthful), boccone [bokkonay]





	
	
Painful, doloroso [doloroso]





	
	
You (plural), voi [voy]





	
	



	
	
In olo [olo], otto [otto], occio [otcho], the o is open.





	
	
Paul, Paolo [paolo]





	
	
Eight, otto [otto]





	
	
Chubby, grassoccio [grassottcho]





	
	



	
/u/


	
Is always pronounced [oo].





	



	
Publicity, pubblicità [poobbleetcheeta]





	
	



	
/i/


	
When followed by o (io), i is pronounced [yo], as in the word “yoyo.”





	
	
Oil, olio, [olyo]









Accents

There are no accents in Italian spelling, except for words whose tonic accent (stressed syllable) is on the last syllable, and for one-syllable words that, if pronounced differently, mean something else.



In these cases, the word is written with a grave accent on the last vowel, regardless of which one it is.



City, città [tchitta]

Why?, perchè? [pehrkay]

Coffee, caffè [kaffeh]

He is, è [eh]

And, e [ay]



The Polite Third–Person Form

This is called dare del lei in Italian [daray dehl ley]. When speaking to a person that you wish to address as a polite “you” (such as the French “vous,” the German “Sie” or the Spanish “usted”), you don’t say “you” but rather “she.” Instead of saying “Hello, how are you?” as in English, you would say “Hello, how is she?” (implying “Her Lordship”). This formula, which may seem archaic, but is not in Italian, is called the “polite third-person form.” It is systematically used in the singular form. 





Hello, how are you? (if you are speaking to one person) :
Buongiorno, come sta?
[boo-onjorno, komay sta]?

(Literal translation : Hello, how is she?)




Thank you very much. (if you are speaking to one person) :
La ringrazio molto.
[La ringradzeeo molto]
(Literal translation : I thank her very much.)



“You” is used in the second-person plural. 



Elisions and Apocopes

An elision is the omission of the final vowel of a word to avoid “collision” with the first vowel of the next word. An apocope is the omission of a vowel or a syllable at the end of a word, regardless of whether the next word begins with a vowel or a consonant. These are very common in Italian.



The elision is mandatory with articles, with some prepositions, some adjectives and some verbal forms. It is always followed by an apostrophe.



The soul, l’anima [l’anima]. The feminine article la is elided.

A handsome man, un bell’uomo [oon behll’oo-omo]. The adjective bello in the masculine singular is elided.

A tall man, un grand’uomo [oon grand oo-omo]. The adjective grande in the masculine singular is elided.



The apocope is frequently used. However, it is mandatory in only a few cases : with the suffix uno [oono], the adjective quello [kooehllo] (placed in front of a word beginning with only one consonant, except z), the adjectives bello [behllo], buono [boo-ono], grande [granday] and santo [santo] in the masculine singular.





A lovely book, un bel libro, [oon behl leebro], instead of bello.

A great pleasure, un gran piacere, [oon gran peeatchayray], instead of grande.



Pronunciation




	
/c/


	
As in English, c is hard in front of a : ca [ka]; o : co [ko]; u : cu [koo].





	
	
House, casa [kasa]





	
	
Courtyard, corte [kortay]





	
	
Culture, cultura [kooltoora]





	
	



	
	
In front of e and i, c is pronounced [tch] : ce [tchay], ci [tchee].





	
	
Celebrity, celebrità [tchaylaybreeta]





	
	
City dweller, cittadino [tcheettadeeno]





	
	



	
	
When there is an i in front of a, o and u, the c “hushes” the i : cia, [tcha]; cio, [tcho]; ciu [tchoo].





	
	
Each, ciascuno [tchaskoono]





	
	
Chocolate, cioccolata [tchokkolata]





	
	
Lock of hair, ciuffo [tchooffo]





	
	



	
	
The c placed in front of an h is hard : che [kay];





	
	
chi [kee]. Exception : cheque, cheque [tchehk], an English word.





	
	



	
	
Cherub, cherubino [kayroobeeno]





	
	
Guitar, chitarra [keetarra]





	
	



	
/g/


	
The g follows the same rule as the c.





	
	
It is guttural in front of a : ga [ga]; o : go [go]; u : gu [goo].





	
	



	
	
Cat, gatto [gatto]





	
	
Gondola, gondola [gondola]





	
	
War, guerra [gooehrra]





	
	



	
	
In front of e and i, the soft g is pronounced : ge [jay], gi [jee].





	
	
Jealous, geloso [jayloso]





	
	
Giraffe, giraffa [jiraffa]





	
	



	
	
If you insert an i in front of a, o or u, the g “hushes” the i : gia [ja]; gio, [jo]; giu, [joo].





	
	



	
	
Yellow, giallo [jallo]





	
	
Toy, giocattolo [jokattolo]





	
	
Justice, giustizia [joosteetseea]





	



	






	
	
To obtain a guttural sound in front of e and i, you must add an h : ghe, [gay]; ghi, [guee] (as in the English word guitar).





	
	



	
	
Gaiter, ghetta [gaytta]





	
	
Garland, ghirlanda [gueerlanda]





	
	



	
/gli/


	
Gli is pronounced [lyee]. If gli is followed by a, e, o or u, you obtain : glia [lyeea]; glie [lyeeay]; glio, [lyeeo]; gliu, [lyeeoo].





	
	



	
	
Stitch, maglia [malyeea]





	
	
To choose, scegliere [chaylyeeayray]





	
	
Better, meglio [mehlyeeo]





	
	
Millet, miglio [meelyeeo]





	
	
Wisp of straw, pagliuzza [palyeeootsa]





	
	



	
/h/


	
It has basically disappeared at the beginning of words, except in the verb “to have” : I have, ho, [ò], and in some foreign words. The h is silent : hammock, [amak].





	
	



	
/ll/


	
The double l is always pronounced [ll], except for foreign words, [ye].





	
	
To shine, brillare [breellaray]





	
	



	
/sc/


	
Placed in front of c, the s modifies the above-mentioned pronunciation in the following cases :





	
	



	
	
With an s in front of ce and ci, you get a pronunciation like the sh in English : sce, [shay]; sci [shee].





	
	



	
	
Fish, pesce [payshay]





	
	
Monkey, scimmia [sheemmeea]





	
	



	
	
With an s in front of cia, cio, ciu, you pronounce as the English sh : scia, [sha]; scio, [sho]; sciu, [shoo].





	
	



	
	



	
	



	
	
Rowboat, scialuppa [shalooppa]





	
	
Strike (workers), sciopero [shopehro]





	
	
To ruin, sciupare [shooparay]





	
	



	
/r/


	
The r is rolled (to roll the r, vibrate the tip of the tongue on the palate).





	
	



	
/z/


	
The z is either pronounced [ts] or [dz]. With enza,





	
	
ezza, zione, izia, or when preceded by another consonant, it is pronounced [ts].





	
	



	
	
Departure, partenza [partehntsa]





	
	
Youth, giovinezza [joveenehtsa]





	
	
Promotion, promozione [promotseeonay]





	
	
Notice, notizia [noteetseea]





	
	
Song, canzone [kantsonay]





	



	







Alphabet

Italian uses only 21 letters of the alphabet (l’alfabeto, [l’alfabeto]). J, k, w, x and y basically do not exist, except in foreign words, or in very rare cases.






	
English


	
Italian


	
Phonetic





	
a


	
a - amare


	
[a] - [maray]





	
b


	
b - bar


	
[bee] - [bar]





	
c


	
c - casa


	
[tchee] - [kasa]





	
d


	
d  - dente


	
[dee] - [dehntay]





	
e


	
e - terno


	
[eh] - [tehrno]





	
f


	
f - faro


	
[ehfay] - [faro]





	
g


	
g - gioia


	
[jee] - [joeea]





	
h


	
h - hevea


	
[àcca] - [hayveha]





	
i


	
i - italiano


	
[ee] - [italeeano]





	
l


	
l - lacrima


	
[ehlay] - [lacreema]





	
m


	
m - mamma


	
[ehmay] [mamma]





	
n


	
n - naso


	
[ehnay] - [naso]





	
o


	
o - ora


	
[ò] - [ora]





	
p


	
p - padre


	
[pee] - [padray]





	
q


	
q - quattro


	
[koo] - [kooattro]





	
r


	
r - riso


	
[eray] - [reezo]





	
s


	
s - stato


	
[ehsay] - [stato]





	
t


	
t - tetto


	
[tee] - [tehto]





	
u


	
u - ultimo


	
[oo] - [oolteemo]





	
v


	
v - viaggio


	
[voo] - [veeajo]





	
z


	
z - zaino


	
[dzehta] – [dzaeeno]







The Tonic Accent

Note that in the phonetics section (indicated by [ ]),we will always bold the stressed syllable.



Pronunciation and tonic accent are very important in Italian. You always stress the syllable on which the tonic accent is located. You also stress double consonants. If a word is mispronounced, it will not be understood, and in some cases, it will actually mean something else.



	Hair, capello [kapayllo] [ka pay llo]

	Hat, cappello [kappehllo] [kap pehllo]

	Notepad, blocchetto [blokkaytto] [blo kkay tto]



Mispronouncing verbs could also change the tense (future instead of conditional). For example :



We will speak, parleremo [parlayraymo] (future)

We would speak, parleremmo [parlehrehmmo] (conditional)

We will see, vedremo [vaydraymo] (future)

We would see, vedremmo [vedrehmmo] (conditional)



In most cases, the tonic accent is placed on the second-to-last syllable. You must stress this syllable, but make sure you also pronounce the last syllable.



	Sir, signore [signoray]

	Intelligent, intelligente [intelleejehntay]



There is nothing particularly difficult with words whose stress is on the last syllable. As we mentioned, the accent is written.



	Antique, antichità, [anteekeetà]







There are also many words whose stress is on the antepenultimate syllable (i.e. placed before the second-to-last). These are called parole sdrucciole [parolay zdrootcholay]. This type of accent is found notably with certain suffixes. For example :



	Suffix abile [abilay] : Permeable, permeabile [pehrmayabeelay]

	Suffix logo [logo] : Astrologer, astrologo [astrologo]

	Suffix grafo [grafo] : Geographer, geografo [jayografo]



But also : Mayor, sindaco [sinndako]

	Music, musica [moosika]

	One moment, un attimo [oon attimo]



Useful Advice

	Read out loud.

	Listen to Italian songs and try to pick up a few words.

	Try to associate ideas and words to better remember the words and linguistics of the language. For example, remember than in Italian, a word ending with o usually means that it is masculine, while a word ending with a usually means it is feminine (there are many exceptions to this rule, however). For instance, Paolo, [paolo] is a man’s first name (Paolo Conte), while Giovanna [jovanna] is a woman’s first name (Giovanna Marini).

	Make links between English and Italian. For example, “last” is ultimo [oolteemo] in Italian, which resembles the word “ultimate” in English.

	Try to think of derived words for certain commonly used words such as lento and lentamente for “slow” and “slowly.” That way, you will enhance your vocabulary more rapidly.

 Beware of “false friends” (known as deceptive cognates in linguistic terms); there are many in Italian! For example, morbido [morbido], even though it sounds like “morbid,” actually means “soft,” while camera means “room,” not “camera”!




In this conversation guide, you will find that words and sentences are divided into three columns or three lines in each section.



The first column usually features the word in English. Facing it, in the second column, is the Italian equivalent.



Finally, the third column is reserved for the phonetic transcription, which shows you how to pronounce the word. The phonetic transcription has been developed with English-speakers in mind and is meant to be as simple as possible.



Occasionally, you will also find Italian words in the first column, their English equivalents in the second column and the phonetic transcription in the third. This will make it easier to find the meaning of an Italian word you might hear or read. 



There are also two indexes at the end of the guide. The first lists the English words featured in this guide and the second lists the Italian words. Don't forget to use them!





GRAMMAR

Masculine and Feminine

Masculine and Feminine Singular

In Italian, singular masculine nouns usually end with o, while feminine nouns end with a. For example :

	The castle, il castello [eel kastehllo]

 The woman, la donna [la donna]



Masculine and Feminine Plural

There is no s in the Italian plural.



Most masculine nouns ending in o end with i in the plural; most feminine nouns ending in a end with e in the plural.

	The castles, i castelli [ee kastehllee]

	The women, le donne [lay donnay]



Exceptions

There are many exceptions to this rule, including frequently used words. Some examples :



Some feminine nouns end with o in the singular and i in the plural.

	The hand, the hands, la mano, les mani [la mano], 
	[lay manee]



Some masculine nouns end with a in the singular, but still with i in the plural.

	The problem, the problems, il problema, i problemi 
	[eel problehma], [ee problehmee]

Some singular masculine nouns become feminine in the plural, and in this case end, in the plural, with a.

 One pair, two pairs, un paio, due paia 
	[oon payo], [dooay paya]

	The egg, the eggs, l’uovo, le uova [l’oo-ova], [lay oo-ova]



Nouns that end with e in the singular can either be masculine or feminine. In the plural, they end with i.

	The father, the fathers, il padre, i padri 
	[eel padray], [ee padree] 

	The mother, the mothers, la madre, le madri 
	[la madray], [lay madree]



Some names with e in the masculine singular become feminine with a.

	Sir, Madam, signore, signora, [seegnoray], [seegnora]



Some names end with i in the singular. They are invariable in the plural. They can either be masculine or feminine.

	The analysis, the analyses, l’analisi, le analisi 
	[l’analeezee], [lay analeezee]



Nouns with an accent on the last syllable are invariable.

	The city, the cities, la città, le città [la tcheetta], [lay tcheetta]

	The vertue, the vertues, la virtù, le virtù [la virtoo], [lay virtoo]



Adjectives

Adjectives follow the same rule as nouns : masculine singular adjectives usually end with o, and with i in the plural; feminine singular adjectives usually end with a, and with e in the plural. Adjectives ending with e in the singular can either be masculine or feminine and end with i in the plural.

	High (masc. sing.), high (masc. plur.), alto, alti [alto], [altee]

	High (fem. sing.), high (fem. plur.), alta, alte [alta], [altay]

	Green (masc. sing.), green (masc. plur.), verde, verdi [vayrday], [vayrdee]

	Green (fem. sing.), green (fem. plur.), verde, verdi [vayrday], [vayrdee]



There are many exceptions. Here are some examples :




	Adjectives ending with co, go, ca, ga, become, in the plural, chi, ghi (but there are exceptions!), che, ghe.



	White, white (plur.), bianco, bianchi [beeannko], [beeannkee]

	Large, large (plur.), largo, larghi [largo], [larghee]




	The adjectives bello, buono, grande, santo, placed before the noun, are modified according to the same rule as articles (see Articles section).



	This book is lovely, questo libro è bello
	[kooesto leebro eh behllo]

	A lovely book, un bel libro [oon behl leebro]

	Lovely books, dei bei libri [deh-ee beh-ee leebree]




	Adjectives always agree with the noun.



	A white house, una casa bianca 

	[oona kaza beeannka]

	Two white houses, due case bianche 
	[dooay kazay beeannchay]



The Definite Article

Definite articles agree with the gender in the plural. But they are also modified according to the letter with which the following word begins. If the word starts with a vowel, there will be an elision (see above). If the noun starts with a consonant, there are two different forms for the masculine, depending on whether the word starts with a z or an “impure” s (i.e. an s followed by another consonant), or by any other consonant.



Masculine Singular




	
vowel :


	
the Italian man, l’Italiano [l’eetaleeano]





	
z :


	
the backpack, lo zaino [lo dzaeeno]





	
impure s :


	
the sculptor, lo scultore [lo skooltoray]





	
consonant :


	
the dog, il cane [eel kanay]









Masculine Plural




	
vowel :


	
the Italians, gl’Italiani [ly eetaleeanee]





	
vowel :


	
the students, gli alunni [lyi aloonnee]





	
z :


	
the backpack, gli zaini [lyi dzaeenee]





	
impure s :


	
the sculptors, gli scultori [lyi skooltoree]





	
consonant : 


	
the dogs, i cani, [ee kanee]





	
	





Note that gli is only elided before the letter i.



Feminine Singular




	
vowel :


	
the Italian woman, l’Italiana [l’eetaleeana]





	
consonant :


	
the female dog, la cagna [la kagna]





	
	
the school, la scuola [la skoo-ola]









Feminine Plural




	
vowel :


	
the Italian women, le Italiane [lay eetaleeanay]





	
consonant :


	
the female dogs, le cagne [lay kagnay]





	
	
the schools, le scuole [lay skoo-olay]









Omission of Definite Articles

Definite articles are omitted in front of certain common expressions.
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